

No. 12-6294

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., MARDEL, INC., DAVID GREEN, BARBARA GREEN,
STEVE GREEN, MART GREEN, AND DARSEE LETT,

Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and
Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
HILDA SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the United States
Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma, No. 5:12-cv-01000
Judge Joe Heaton, Presiding**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

S. Kyle Duncan
Luke W. Goodrich
Mark L. Rienzi
Eric S. Baxter
Lori H. Windham
Adèle Auxier Keim
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 349-7209
kduncan@becketfund.org
Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: February 11, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRIOR AND RELATED APPEALS xiii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT xiv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....xv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... xvi

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 I. The Green family and Hobby Lobby2

 II. The HHS Mandate.....5

 III. Procedural history9

LEGAL STANDARDS11

 I. Standard of Review11

 II. Preliminary Injunction Standard12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT15

ARGUMENT17

 I. The Greens and Hobby Lobby are likely to succeed on their RFRA
 claims.17

 A. It is undisputed that the Greens sincerely exercise religion by
 excluding certain drugs and devices from their insurance plan.18

 B. The Mandate substantially burdens the Greens’ religious
 exercise.20

1.	The district court erred when it applied a substantial burden standard unknown in this Circuit.	22
2.	The district court erred by re-writing the Greens’ religious beliefs.	26
3.	The corporate form of the Greens’ business does not render the burden insubstantial.....	32
C.	Hobby Lobby and Mardel are “persons” protected by RFRA.	36
D.	The government is unlikely to justify the Mandate under strict scrutiny.	39
1.	The government has not shown a compelling interest in the narrow class of emergency contraceptives at issue.....	40
2.	The government has numerous less restrictive means of furthering its interest.	45
II.	The Greens and Hobby Lobby are likely to succeed on their Free Exercise claim.	49
A.	The Mandate is not generally applicable.	49
B.	The Mandate is not neutral.....	53
III.	The Greens and Hobby Lobby will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction.....	54
IV.	The balance of equities tips decidedly in the Greens’ and Hobby Lobby’s favor.	55
V.	An injunction is in the public interest.	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60
	CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-cv-3459, 2012 WL 6951316 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)	20, 31
<i>Annex Med., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1118 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013)	20, 23, 32
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	18
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2673 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	20, 32
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	52
<i>Beerheide v. Suthers</i> , 286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	52
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	34, 35
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	44, 45
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	41
<i>Cheema v. Thompson</i> , 67 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 1995)	14

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... passim

Citizens United v. Federal Elections Comm’n,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....36

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....39

Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago,
342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003) 23, 24, 25

Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)53

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-1144 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013) 20, 32

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) 12, 13

EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch.,
597 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)37

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)34

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....55

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 19, 29, 39

First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....36

Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3rd Cir. 1999) 49, 50, 51

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... passim

Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne,
 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) 24, 52

Grote v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-1077, 2013 WL 362725 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013) passim

Grutter v. Bollinger,
 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....49

Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y v. Cnty. of Sutter,
 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)23

Hartmann v. Stone,
 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) 49, 54

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 133 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....11

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012)..... passim

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-6294, 2012 WL 6930302 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012) 10, 13

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC,
 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....37

Jolly v. Coughlin,
 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)14

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....21

Kikumura v. Hurley,
 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) 13, 17, 55

Korte v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-3841, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012) passim

Legatus v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-cv-12061, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012) 20, 31

Little v. Jones,
607 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2010)11

Lovelace v. Lee,
472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)21

Lux v. Rodrigues,
131 S. Ct. 5 (2010).....11

Lyng v. N.W. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....24

McKinley v. Maddox,
No. 11-6263, 2012 WL 3292389 (10th Cir. Aug. 14, 2012)24

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) 23, 52

Minneapolis & St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Beckwith,
129 U.S. 26 (1889).....38

Monaghan v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-15488, 2012 WL 6738476 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2012)
..... 20, 31, 35, 56

Monell v. Dep’t of Social Serv’s,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....38

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....38

Newland v. Sebelius,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012)..... passim

NLRB v. Greater Kansas City Roofing,
2 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 1993)35

Nova Health Sys. v. Edmonson,
460 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2006)13

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) 13, 56, 57

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
 ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012)..... 23, 26, 32

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 No. 12-3357 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012) 20, 23

Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City,
 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)56

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009) 12, 13, 56

Saints Constantine and Helen Greek Orth. Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin,
 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)23

Santa Clara Cnty. v. S. Pac. R.R. Co.,
 118 U.S. 394 (1886).....37

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
 No. 2:12-cv-92 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)..... 20, 35

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 19, 25, 33, 46

Shrum v. City of Coweta, Okla.,
 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)52

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)34

Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,
 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)53

Thomas v. Collins,
 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....41

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... passim

Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 No. 12-cv-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....20

<i>Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 624 (1994).....	41
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-1635, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012).....	20, 31, 35, 40
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	29, 34
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996)	12, 17
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 52 F.3d 843 (10th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 552 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)	11, 12, 49, 54
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	19, 26, 33
<i>World Outreach Conf. Ctr. v. City of Chicago</i> , 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009)	23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I passim

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148..... xvi, 6

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.* passim

1 U.S.C. § 138

18 U.S.C. § 359728

26 U.S.C. § 4980D 6, 22

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 6, 22, 43, 51

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 7, 43

28 U.S.C. § 1291 xiv

28 U.S.C. § 1331 xiv

28 U.S.C. § 1361 xiv

28 U.S.C. § 2201 xiv

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... xiv

29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 6, 22

29 U.S.C. § 1185d.....6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-136, 9

42 U.S.C. § 18011 7, 43, 51

18 Okl. St. Ann. § 100238

18 Okl. St. Ann. § 100538

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.1308
45 C.F.R. § 147.14051
76 Fed. Reg. 466216, 9
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 41, 43
78 Fed. Reg. 84568, 9, 43, 46, 53

Other Authorities

American Medical Association, Ethics Opinion 2.06 Capital Punishment.....29
Barbara De Lollis, *Marriott takes porn off the menu at new hotels*, USA Today28
Council for Christian Colleges & Universities, Profile8
Drugstore.com, Plan B One Step Emergency Contraceptive47
FDA Birth Control Guide5
Guttmacher Inst., Facts on Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services in the United States48
HealthCare.gov, Keeping the Health Plan You Have..... 7, 43, 51
HHS Grant Announcement, 2012 Family Planning Services FOA.....48
HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor8
Hobby Lobby Holiday Message4
James Eng, *FDA OK with college’s Plan B contraceptive vending machine*, MSN News.....47
Jerry Filteau, *Higher Education Leaders Commit to Strengthening Catholic Identity*, National Catholic Register8
John Calvin, Commentary on Galatians and Ephesians28

KwikMed, ella Prescribed Online Legally48

NOOCH Vegan Market, About28

Rabbi Dovid Cohen, Chicago Rabbinical Council,
Doing Business Involving Non-Kosher Food28

Press Release, Jan. 20, 2012 Statement by U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius45

Teva Women’s Health, Find Plan B One-Step at Your Local Pharmacy.....47

Watson Pharmacy, Understanding How Your Patients Can Get *ella*.....48

WhiteHouse.Gov, *The Affordable Care Act Increases Choice and Saving
Money for Small Business* 7, 51

PRIOR AND RELATED APPEALS

The issues presented in this appeal are also pending in *Newland v. Sebelius*, No. 12-1380 (10th Cir.), and in the following appeals:

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius, No. 13-1144 (3d Cir.)

Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius, No. 12-2673 (6th Cir.)

Legatus v. Sebelius, Nos. 13-1092, -1093 (6th Cir.)

Korte v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., No. 12-3841 (7th Cir.)

Grote Industries v. Sebelius, No. 13-1077 (7th Cir.)

O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., No. 12-3357 (8th Cir.)

Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 13-1118 (8th Cir.)

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 13-5018 (D.C. Cir.)
